Average Multiple
: LKR 12.10 Per Share

Source: Based on Audited Financial Statements of APL for the year ended 31st March 2022 and Consolidated

Financial Statements for the period ended 31st December 2022 (Limited review) and Interim Financial Statements

for the period ended 31st December 2021
1Unaudited TTM PAT as at 31st December 2022 (excluding TTM PAT of Waverly Power (Pvt) Ltd). This has been

calculated by adding the PAT for nine months ended 31st December 2022 and PAT for the year ended 31st March

2022 and thereafter subtracting the PAT for nine months ended 31st December 2021.
2Unaudited TTM PAT of Waverly Power (Pvt) Ltd as at 31st December 2022. This has been calculated by adding the

PAT for nine months ended 31st December 2022 and PAT for the year ended 31st March 2022 and thereafter

subtracting the PAT for nine months ended 31st December 2021.

3Unaudited TTM PAT as at 31st December 2022 (including TTM PAT of Waverly Power (Pvt) Ltd). We have used the

TTM PAT for the company and added the TTM for Waverly Power (Pvt) Ltd, given it will continue as a subsidiary

going forward.

Table 5-6 P/E Relative Sensitivity Analysis

Peer Average P/E Value per share

PER + 20%  14.60

PER + 15%  14.00

PER + 10%  13.30

Base Case  12.10

PER - 10%  10.90

PER - 15%  10.30

PER - 20%  9.70

5.2 P/BV Relative Result

CAL compared the Adjusted Book value of APL (Refer Table 5-8) to that of Average P/BV metric

of comparable peers (See Table 5-7). Based on the 31st December 2022 Equity Value and the

27th February 2023 Market Capitalization, the Peer Average Multiple is 1.03x.

Table 5-7 P/BV Relative Comparable Peers

Comparable Peer
Equity Value

(LKR’000’s)1

Market

Capitalization

(LKR’000’s)2

P/BV

Hatton Plantations PLC  3,915,376   5,703,667  1.46

Bogawantalawa Tea Estates PLC  2,632,124   4,020,000  1.53

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A6B0C02-CD9E-418B-9615-FB334A266D64

[…]

1Equity Value as at 31st December 2022 based on the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements
2Market Capitalization as at 27th February 2023

Applying this ratio (comparable peer P/BV) to APL’s 31st December 2022 Adjusted NAV per

share of LKR 7.61 per share generates a share price of LKR 7.90 based on Peer Average Multiple

of 1.03x.

Table 5-8 P/BV Relative

APL NAV2 : LKR 3,516 Mn

Goodwill of Waverly Power (Pvt)

Ltd : LKR 341 Mn

APL Adjusted NAV3 : LKR 3,175 Mn

Number of shares : 416,929,889

Adjusted NAV per share : LKR 7.61

Peer Average P/BV1 : 1.03x

Equity Value Per Share based

on Peer Average Multiple : LKR 7.90 Per Share

Source: Based on Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended 31st December 2022 (Limited review)
1 P/BV of Comparable Peers, Refer Table 5-7
2 Based on the Group NAV as at 31st December 2022
3The goodwill of LKR 341 Mn (Based on Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended 31st December

2022) (Limited review) has been deducted from the NAV of LKR 3,516 Mn, as goodwill is an intangible asset and

it is prudent to not include goodwill in the NAV (Assumption made by CAL).

Table 5-9 P/BV Relative Sensitivity Analysis

Peer Average P/BV Value per share

P/BV + 20%  9.40

P/BV + 15%  9.00

P/BV + 10%  8.60

Base Case  7.80

P/BV - 10%  7.10

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A6B0C02-CD9E-418B-9615-FB334A266D64

21

P/BV - 15%  6.70

P/BV - 20%  6.30

5.3 EV/Hectare Relative Result

CAL compared the Hectarage of APL to that of the Average EV/ Hectare multiple of

comparable peers (See Table 5-10). Based on the latest available hectarage figures, the Peer

Average EV/ Hectare is LKR 990,724

Table 5-10 EV/Hectare Relative Comparable Peers

Comparable Peer

Enterprise

Value1

(LKR‘000’s)

Tea Area2

(Hectares)

EV/Hectare

(LKR‘000’s)

Hatton Plantations PLC  6,341,349  3,504.0 1810

Bogawantalawa Tea Estates PLC  5,813,906  3,336.3 1743

Maskeliya Plantations PLC  3,372,147  5,385.4 626

Udapussellawa Plantations PLC  1,979,822  3,238.9 611

[…]

it constitutes c.100% contribution to revenue combined. The other crops were insignificant to the tea and rubber

mature extent.)

Applying this ratio (comparable peer EV/Hectare) to APL’s hectarage of 6,416 Ha and

deducting the Net Debt of APL generates a share price of LKR 12.20

Table 5-11 EV/Hectare Relative

Number of Hectares of APL1 : 6,416 Hectares

APL Debt2 : LKR 1,113 Mn

APL Bank Overdraft : LKR 285 Mn

APL Cash : LKR 107 Mn

APL Net Debt3 : LKR 1,290 Mn

Peer Average EV/Hectare4 : LKR 990,724

(Peer Average EV/Hectare) *

Number of Hectares of APL
: LKR 6,356 Mn

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A6B0C02-CD9E-418B-9615-FB334A266D64

22

((Peer Average EV/Hectare) *

Number of Hectares of APL) -

APL Net Debt

: LKR 5,066 Mn

Equity Value Per Share based

on Peer Average
: LKR 12.20 Per Share

Source: Based on Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended 31st December 2022 (Limited review)
1 Based on APL’s mature tea extent of 6,416 Ha as at 31st December 2022
2Includes the non-current and current interest-bearing borrowings and lease liabilities of the group
3Net Debt is calculated by deducting the cash from the total of debt and bank overdraft of the group
4Average EV/Hectare of Comparable Peers, Refer Table 5-10

Table 5-12 EV/Hectare Relative Sensitivity Analysis

Peer Average EV/Hectare Value per share

EV/Hectare + 20%  15.20

EV/Hectare + 15%  14.40

EV/Hectare + 10%  13.70

Base Case  12.20

EV/Hectare - 10%  10.60

EV/Hectare - 15%  9.90

EV/Hectare - 20%  9.10

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A6B0C02-CD9E-418B-9615-FB334A266D64

23

5.4 Discounted Cash flow analysis

Given the increasing and volatile interest rate environment over the last year, we felt that the

WACC assumptions, i.e. The cost of equity, debt will be overly elevated due to high-risk free

rates as a result of the country’s economic crisis, which will change over the coming years.

Additionally, using 2022 prices as a base price may lead to inaccurate results as tea prices have

increased significantly due to the LKR depreciation which was an exceptional circumstance.

Therefore, we felt the discounted cash flow analysis methodology was not appropriate and